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Item Continued from the June 13, 2024, City Planning Commission Meeting

PROJECT 5720 — 5728 Waring Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90038
LOCATION:

PROPOSED The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new five-story residential

PROJECT: building with 35 residential units including seven (7) units reserved for Very Low Income
households, with a maximum building height of 61 feet six-inches. The project includes 17
vehicular parking spaces provided on the ground floor level and a total of 41 bicycle parking
spaces (33 long-term spaces and 8 short-term spaces). The project provides 3,923 square feet
of open space, including a gym, a recreation, room, roof decks, and private balconies.

REQUESTED 1) Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 (Class 32), an exemption from CEQA, and
ACTIONS: that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

2) Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.24 U.26, a Conditional Use to
allow a 70 percent Density Bonus for a housing development project in which the density
increase is greater than otherwise permitted by LAMC Section 12.22 A.25;

3) Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, a Density Bonus Compliance Review to permit a
Housing Development Project consisting of a total of 35 residential units, of which seven
(7) units will be set aside for Very Low Income households; and pursuant to LAMC Sections
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12.22-A.25(g)(2) and 12.22-A.25(g)(3)) three (3) On-Menu Incentives, and two (2) Waivers
or Modifications of Development Standards:

a.

An On-Menu Incentive to allow a reduction in the required side yard to permit a seven-
foot six-inches easterly side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required eight-foot
easterly side yard;

An On-Menu Incentive to allow a reduction in the required side yard to permit a seven-
foot six-inches westerly side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required eight-foot
westerly side yard;

An On-Menu Incentive to permit an increase in FAR to allow a 3.74:1 FAR in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 3:1 FAR,;

A Waiver of Development Standard to allow a reduction in the required front yard to
permit a twelve-foot front yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required fifteen-foot front
yard.

A Waiver of Development Standard to permit an increase in height to allow a building
height of 61 feet six-inches in lieu of the otherwise required 30 feet; and

4) Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.37 |, a Waiver of Dedications and Improvements to waive the
otherwise required dedications along Waring Avenue and the rear alley.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1)

2)

3)

Determine based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to
California State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 (Class 32), and that there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2

applies;

Approve a Conditional Use Permit to allow a 70 percent Density Bonus for a housing development project in
which the density increase is greater than otherwise permitted by LAMC Section 12.22 A.25;

Approve a Density Bonus Compliance Review to permit a housing development project consisting of 35
residential units, of which a minimum of seven (7) units will be set aside for Very Low Income households,
and with the following Incentives:

a) An On-Menu Incentive to allow a reduction in the required side yard to permit a seven-foot six-inches
easterly side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required eight-foot easterly side yard setback;

b) An On-Menu Incentive to allow a reduction in the required side yard to permit a seven-foot six-inches
westerly side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required eight-foot westerly yard setback;

c) An On-Menu Incentive to permit an increase in FAR to allow a 3.74:1 FAR in lieu of the otherwise
permitted 3:1 FAR;

d) A Waiver of Development Standard to allow a reduction in the required front yard to permit a twelve-
foot front yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required fifteen-foot front yard; and

e) A Waiver of Development Standard to permit an increase in height to allow a building height of 61 feet
six-inches in lieu of the otherwise required 30 feet; and
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4) Approve a Waiver of Dedication and Improvements to waive the otherwise required dedications along
Waring Boulevard and the rear alley; and

5) Adopt the attached Conditions of Approval; and

6) Adopt the attached Findings.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Hedther Bleemers Michelle Carter
Senior City Planner City Planner

Louis Ortega Jr. ¢
Planning Assistant

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-
1299.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new five-story residential
building with 35 residential units including seven (7) units reserved for Very Low Income
households, with a maximum building height of 61 feet six-inches. The project includes 17
vehicular parking spaces provided on the ground floor level and a total of 41 bicycle parking
spaces (33 long-term spaces and 8 short-term spaces). The project provides 3,923 square feet
of open space, including a gym, a recreation, room, roof decks, and private balconies.

Figure 1: Rendering of the proposed project

The project proposes a total of approximately 35,383 square feet of residential floor area, resulting
in a total floor area ratio (FAR) of 3.74:1. At the ground level, as depicted in Figure 2 below, the
project proposes a residential lobby, storage areas, bicycle parking, and a recreation room.
Vehicular parking is also provided on the ground floor; on the second level, residential units line
the entirety of the building exterior and fully encircle the vehicle parking area. The project
proposes a total of 17 vehicular parking spaces.
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Figure 2: Ground floor plan
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Residential units are proposed at levels two through five of the proposed building. The building
includes a mix of studio, one-bedroom, and two-bedroom units on every level. The project
proposes 16 studio units, seven (7) one-bedroom units, and 12 two-bedroom units.

The project proposes approximately 3,923 square feet of open space. Proposed common open
space is located on the roof with six (6) different rooftop deck areas. Proposed private open space
consists of patios for the residential units on the second through fifth floor facing the alley and the
adjacent property on the south side. All outdoor common areas will be landscaped with planters
and trees. The subject property currently has no trees; however, the project proposes to provide
at least nine (9) trees, including both on-site and street trees in the public right-of-way. The project
also proposes landscaped buffer/setback areas along the western property line and the
northern/southern property lines (abutting adjacent residential properties). Additional landscaping
including tree/planter/parkway improvements are proposed for the sidewalk along Waring Avenue
abutting the project site.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject property consists of two (2) contiguous lots encompassing a total of approximately
13,508 square feet of lot area (approximately 0.3 acres) including half of the alley. The property
is located south of the intersection of Waring Avenue and Gower Street and has a street frontage
of approximately 100 feet along the southern side of Waring Avenue. The subject property is a
rectangular shaped interior lot, fronting Waring Avenue to the north and an alley to the south.

The project site is located within the Hollywood Community Plan, which is one of 35 Community
Plans which together form the land use element of the General Plan. The Community Plan
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designates the site for Medium Residential land uses corresponding to the R3 Zone. As depicted
in Figure 3 below, the subject property is currently zoned R3-1XL and is consistent with the
existing land use designation. The project is located within the State Enterprise Zone and is a
designated Transit Priority Area within the City of Los Angeles. The subject property is not located
within the boundaries of and is not subject to any other specific plan or community design overlay.

The subject property is currently vacant as the applicant applied for demolition permits with the
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety. Demolition permits were initially filed for in
December 2021; however, requested corrections were not addressed by the applicant at that
time. Subsequently, the applicant applied for demolition permits under a separate plan check that
were issued in December 2022. Upon receiving clearances from both City Planning and the
Housing Department, the site was demolished in January 2023. The demolition permits were
deemed final as of March 2023 by LADBS.

Surrounding Properties

The subject property is located in an established and heavily developed residential area of
Hollywood, two blocks east of Vine Street. As shown in Figure 3 below, the project site is located
just south of the intersection of Waring Avenue and Gower Street, an intersection of two local
streets and in an area developed with a variety of commercial, office, and residential uses. The
property to the north across Waring Avenue is zoned PPSP and is improved with the Paramount
Studios surface parking lot. The abutting property to the east is improved with a two-story
multifamily building and is zoned R3-1XL. The property to the south across the alley is improved
with a two-story multifamily building and is zoned R3-1XL. The abutting property to the west is
improved with a two-story multifamily building and is zoned R3-1XL.
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Streets

Waring Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the north, is a Local Street — Standard, with a
designated right-of-way width of 60 feet. Waring Avenue is currently dedicated to a right-of-way
width of 50 feet and is improved with curb, gutter, and sidewalk.
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The Alley, adjoining the subject property to the south, is dedicated to a right-of-way width of 10
feet, and is improved with asphalt roadway.

Gower Street, adjoining the subject property to the east, is a Modified Avenue lll, with a
designated right-of-way width of 72 feet. Gower Street is currently dedicated to a right-of-way
width of 68 feet and is improved with curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS

The applicant is requesting a Density Bonus with incentives for the development of the project,
as follows:

a) An On-Menu Incentive to allow a reduction in the required side yard to permit a seven-
foot six-inches easterly side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required eight-foot
easterly side yard setback;

b) An On-Menu Incentive to allow a reduction in the required side yard to permit a seven-
foot six-inches westerly side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required eight-foot
westerly yard setback;

c) An On-Menu Incentive to permit an increase in FAR to allow a 3.74:1 FAR in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 3:1 FAR;

d) A Waiver of Development Standard to allow a reduction in the required front yard to
permit a twelve-foot front yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required fifteen-foot front
yard; and

e) A Waiver of Development Standard to permit an increase in height to allow a building
height of 61 feet six-inches in lieu of the otherwise required 30 feet; and

As the project proposes a density bonus of 105 percent, the applicant is also requesting a
Conditional Use for a Density Bonus project in which the density increase is greater than the
maximum 35 percent permitted pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

The applicant is also requesting a Waiver of Dedication and Improvements to waive the otherwise
requested dedications along Waring Boulevard and the rear alley pursuant to LAMC Section
12.37 1.

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentive Program

In accordance with California Government Code Section 65915 and LAMC Section 12.22 A.25,
in exchange for setting aside a minimum percentage of the project’s units for affordable housing,
the project is eligible for a density bonus, reduction in parking, and incentives allowing for relief
from development standards. The applicant has requested to utilize the provisions of City and
State Density Bonus laws as follows:

Density

The subject property is zoned R3-1XL, which permits residential density at a ratio of one (1)
dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area. The subject property has a total lot area of
approximately 13,508 square feet, including half of the alley and as such, the permitted base
density on the subject property is 17 units (13,508 square feet of lot area divided by 800 square
feet per dwelling unit equals 16.89 which is rounded up to a total of 17 dwelling units). The 35%
density bonus and the additional 70% per the requested Conditional Use entitles the project to an
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increase of 18 units for a total of 35 units. As such, the applicant is utilizing the Density Bonus

Affordable Housing Incentives Program for increased density to allow the proposed 35 units.

Very Low Income Units Maximum Density Bonus Permitted
(Percentage of Base Density) (Based on Base Density)
5%* 20 %*
6 %* 22.5 %*
7 %* 25 %*
8 %* 27.5 %*
9 %* 30 %*
10 %* 32.5 %*
11 %* 35 %*
12 % 37.5%
13 % 40 %
14 % 42.5 %
15 % 45 %
16 % 47.5 %
17% 50%
18 % 52.5 %
19% 55%
20% 57.5%
21% 60%
22% 62.5%
23% 65%
24% 67.5%
25% 70%
26% 72.5%
27% 75%
28% 77.5%
29% 80%
30% 82.5%
31% 85%
32% 87.5%
33% 90%
34% 92.5%
35% 95%
36% 97.5%
37% 100%
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38% 102.5%

39% 105%
*Existing set-aside chart as listed in Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC

Per the chart above, in order to obtain a 105 percent density bonus, the proposed project must
set aside at least 39 percent of the base density, equal to seven (7) units, for Very Low Income
Households. Accordingly, the project proposes to set aside seven (7) units for Very Low Income
Households in exchange for the requested Density Bonus.

Automobile Parking

Pursuant to Assembly Bill 2097, no minimum parking requirement shall be enforced for the
proposed residential use on the project site as it is located within one-half mile of a Major Transit
Stop. The Los Angeles Metro 10/48 Line at the corner of Melrose Avenue and Vine Street is
identified as a Major Transit Stop and is located within one-half mile of the project site, therefore
the proposed project is not required to provide any parking spaces.

The project proposes to provide 17 residential vehicle parking spaces, and thus meets these
requirements. Separately, the project is subject to provide bicycle parking pursuant to LAMC
12.21. A4 and is required to provide 32 long term and 4 short term bicycle parking stalls. The
project proposes to provide 33 long term and 8 short term bicycle parking stalls, and thus meets
these requirements.

Incentives

Pursuant to the LAMC and Government Code Section 65915, the applicant is entitled to three (3)
Incentives, in exchange for reserving 15 percent of the base density for Very Low Income
households. The proposed project will set aside seven (7) units, equal to approximately 41
percent of the base number of units, for Very Low Income households. Accordingly, the applicant
has requested three (3) On-menu Incentives, as follows:

a. On-menu Incentive for a decrease in Side Yard Setback: The subject property is zoned
R3-1XL, which requires an eight-foot setback pursuant to LAMC 12.10.C.3. The project
proposes an easterly side yard setback of seven-foot-six-inches. Accordingly, the applicant is
requesting an On-menu Incentive for a 6.25 percent decrease in the required side yard
setbacks. The reduced easterly yard setback would allow for a larger construction envelope
to provide the affordable units.

b. On-menu Incentive for a decrease in Side Yard Setback: The subject property is zoned
R3-1XL, which requires an eight-foot setback pursuant to LAMC 12.10.C.3. The project
proposes a westerly side yard setback of seven-foot-six-inches. Accordingly, the applicant is
requesting an On-menu Incentive for a 6.25 percent decrease in the required side yard
setbacks. The reduced westerly yard setback would allow for a larger construction envelope
to provide the affordable units.

c. On-menu Incentive for a Floor Area Ratio increase: The subject property is zoned R3-1XL,
which limits the Floor Area Ratio to 3.0:1. and a maximum of 28,350 square feet. The project
is requesting a 25% increase in allowed Floor Area Ratio to 3.74:1 and a maximum of 35,383
square feet. Accordingly, the applicant is requesting an On-menu Incentive to permit the
additional floor area ratio increase. The increase in FAR would allow for a larger construction
envelope to provide the affordable units.

Waiver of Development Standards
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Pursuant to Government Code Section 65915(e)(1) and Section 12.25 A.25(g) of the LAMC, a
project that provides 15 percent of the base density for Very Low Income households qualifies for
three (3) Incentives, and may also request other “waiver(s) or reduction(s) of development
standards that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction of a development
meeting the [affordable set-aside percentage] criteria...at the densities or with the concessions
or incentives permitted under [State Density Bonus Law]’. In addition to the three (3) requested
Incentives, the applicant is also requesting two (2) Waiver of Development Standards, as follows:

a. Waiver of Development Standard for a decrease in Front Yard Setback: The subject
property is zoned R3-1XL, which requires a fifteen-foot front yard setback pursuant to LAMC
12.10.C.3. The project proposes to provide a front yard setback of twelve feet. Accordingly,
the applicant is requesting a Waiver of Development Standard for a 20 percent decrease in
the required front yard setback. The requirement for required front yard would preclude the
construction of the development at the approved density or with the concessions or incentives
granted as part of the project.

b. Waiver of Development Standard for a Height increase: The subject property is zoned R3-
1XL, which limits residential structures to a maximum height of 30 feet. The project is
requesting a 31-foot six-inches height increase to provide the affordable dwelling units with a
taller building envelope. Accordingly, the applicant is requesting a Waiver of Development
Standard to permit the additional building height increase. The requirement for a 30 feet
maximum height would preclude the construction of the development at the approved density
or with the concessions or incentives granted as part of the project.

Housing Replacement

The Housing Crisis Act of 2019 prohibits the approval of any proposed housing development
project on a site that will require the demolition of existing residential dwelling units or occupied
or vacant “Protected Units” unless the project replaces those units. The replacement requirements
are applicable to those proposed housing development projects that submit a complete
application pursuant to California Government Code Section 65943 to the Department of City
Planning on or after January 1, 2020.

California Government Code Section 66300 et seq., prohibits the approval of any proposed
housing development project on a site that will require demolition of existing dwelling units or
occupied or vacant “Protected Units” unless the project replaces those units. The project shall
provide at least as many residential dwelling units as the greatest number of residential dwelling
units that existed on the property within the past 5 years. Additionally, the project must also
replace all existing or demolished “Protected Units”.

Pursuant to the Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) dated July
6, 2023, these requirements apply to the subject property, which has been developed with
housing uses in the last five years. Based on the SB 8 Determination, there were five (5) units
that existed on the property within the last five years. Of the five (5) units, four (4) units were RSO
units, and are subject to replacement pursuant to the requirements of California Government
Code Section 66300 as “protected units”, with four (4) of the five (5) units being subject to
replacement as affordable “protected units”. The project will comply with all other applicable
requirements to the satisfaction of LAHD.

Relevant Cases on the Project Site

There are no relevant cases on the subject site.
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Other Relevant Cases Within 1,000 Feet of the Project Site

The following relevant planning cases were identified within 1,000 feet of the project site:

Case No. CPC-2023-6515-CU-DB-WDI — The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use, Density
Bonus, and Waiver of Dedication and improvements for the construction use and maintenance of
a five-story multi-family residential building with 15 dwelling units, reserving two (2) units for Very
Low Income Households, in the R3-1XL Zone at 5717 — 5721 West Camerford Avenue. No
determination has been made.

Case No. DIR-2019-3050-DB — On February 3, 2020, the Director of Planning approved a Density
Bonus for the construction, use, and maintenance of a four-story multi-family residential building
with 36 dwelling units, reserving four (4) units for Very Low Income and one (1) for Low Income
households, in the R3-1XL Zone, at 5801 — 5811 West Camerford Avenue.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing on this matter was held by the Hearing Officer on Tuesday, May 7, 2024, via
Zoom teleconference. Comments from both public hearings are documented in Public Hearing
and Communications, Page P-1.

PROFESSIONAL VOLUNTEER PROGRAM

The proposed project was reviewed by the Urban Design Studio’s Professional Volunteer
Program (PVP) on January 2, 2024. The resulting comments and suggestions detailed in the
following section, Issues and Considerations, include discussions, questions, and
recommendations regarding various design and layout aspects of the project.

ISSUES AND CONSIDERATIONS

The following includes a discussion of issues and considerations related to the project. These
were either identified during the project review process by the Department of City Planning, at the
initial public hearing held on May 7, 2024, or raised by various members of the community.

Site Programming

In general, Planning and PVP noted that the project is well-designed and incorporates unique and
interesting features, such as the roof deck, and various architectural building elements. Design-
related discussions primarily centered on providing additional detail in the plans to illustrate clarity
in building materials, landscaping, and parking layout. In particular, Planning noted design
considerations for electric vehicle (EV) and ADA parking, street tree locations, and the future
shading provided at maturity for the proposed tree species. In response, the applicant submitted
revised architectural plans depicting the number of EV and ADA spaces and the proposed
materials for each elevation sheet. The revised plans provide further details regarding
landscaping and proposed planting schemes, the locations of trees throughout the property, and
proposed sidewalk and landscaping improvements along Waring Avenue.
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Figure 4: Landscape Site Plan

WARING AVE.

CONCLUSION

Based on evaluation of the project and information submitted, input from the public, and the
proposed project’s compliance with the General Plan, Los Angeles City Planning recommends
the City Planning Commission find, based on its independent judgment, after consideration of the
entire administrative record, that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA, and approve the
requested Conditional Use, Density Bonus with the requested On-menu Incentives, Waivers of
Development Standards, and Waiver of Dedications and Improvements.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Sections 12.24 U.26, 12.22 A.25, and 12.37 | of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the
following conditions are hereby imposed upon the use of the subject property:

Development Conditions

1.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the architectural plans, landscape plan, renderings, and materials
submitted by the applicant, dated March 6, 2024, stamped “Exhibit A”, and attached to the
subject case file. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions
of the LAMC or the project conditions. Changes beyond minor deviations required by other
City Departments or the LAMC may not be made without prior review by the Department
of City Planning, Expedited Processing Section, and written approval by the Director of
City Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 35 dwelling
units, including affordable units.

Affordable Units: A minimum of seven (7) units, or 41 percent of the base density, shall
be reserved as Very Low Income units, as defined by the State Density Bonus Law per
Government Code Section 65915(c)(2), to meet the requirements of the requests herein.
In the event of deviations to the requests that change this number of restricted affordable
units, the composition/typology of units, and/or vehicle parking numbers, such changes
shall be consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute
a covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) to make
41 percent of the site’'s base density units available to Very Low Income Households.
Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of LAHD. The
applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of City Planning
for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with the Guidelines for the Affordable
Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and with any
monitoring requirements established by the LAHD. Refer to the Density Bonus Legislation
Background section of this determination.

Incentives:

a. Side Yard Setback. The project shall be permitted a seven foot six inches easterly
side yard setback in lieu of the required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.10.C.3.

b. Side Yard Setback. The project shall be permitted a seven foot six inches westerly
side yard setback in lieu of the required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.10.C.3.

c. Floor Area Ratio. The project shall be permitted a maximum FAR of 3.74:1 in lieu of
the otherwise permitted 3:1 FAR.

Waiver of Development Standards:

a. Front Yard Setback. The project shall be permitted a 12-foot front yard setback in lieu
of the required pursuant to LAMC Section 12.10.C.3.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

b. Building Height. The project shall be permitted a maximum building height of 61 feet
six inches in lieu of the otherwise permitted 30 feet.

Parking:

a. Automobile parking shall be provided consistent with the provisions of Assembly Bill
(AB) 2097, Section 65915 of the California Government Code, and/or the LAMC.

b. In the event that the composition of residential units and/or commercial uses (i.e. the
number of bedrooms or square footage of certain commercial uses) changes, or the
applicant selects a different Parking Option as provided by State Density Bonus law
and the LAMC and no other Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no
modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the number of parking
spaces shall be re-calculated by the Department of Building and Safety based upon
the ratios set forth by Section 65915 of the California Government Code and/or LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25.

c. Bicycle Parking. Residential bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC
12.21 A.16.

d. Unbundling. Required parking may be sold or rented separately from the units, with
the exception of all Restricted Affordable units which shall include any required parking
in the base rent or sales price, as verified by LAHD.

e. All vehicular parking shall provide electric vehicle charging spaces and electric vehicle
charging stations in compliance with the regulations outlined in Sections 99.04.106
and 99.05.106 of Article 9, Chapter IX of the LAMC.

Open Space. The project shall be required to provide open space pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.21-G.

Signage. On-site signs shall comply with the Municipal Code. Signage rights are not part
of this approval.

Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the
light source does not illuminate adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way,
nor the above night skies.

Trash. Trash receptacles shall be stored within a fully enclosed portion of the building at
all times. Trash/recycling containers shall be locked when not in use and shall not be
placed in or block access to required parking.

Solar Energy Infrastructure. The Project shall comply with the Los Angeles Municipal
Green Building Code, Section 99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building
and Safety.

Maintenance. The subject property, including any trash storage areas, associated parking
facilities, sidewalks, driveways, yard areas, parkways, and exterior walls along the
property lines, shall be maintained in an attractive condition and shall be kept free of trash
and debris.
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14.

15.

16.

Mechanical Equipment. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from
view. The transformer, if located in the front yard, shall be screened with landscaping
and/or materials consistent with the building fagade on all exposed sides to the satisfaction
of LADWP.

Landscaping:

a. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, or walkways shall be
attractively landscaped and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan and an
automatic irrigation plan, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect and to the
satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

b. The project shall plant a total of nine (9) trees on-site and in the public right-of-way, as
depicted on the plans in Exhibit A.

Waiver of Dedication and Improvement

a. Waiver of Dedication. No dedication or sidewalk widening shall be required along
Waring Boulevard or the rear alley.

b. Improvements. Allimprovements otherwise required by the Bureau of Engineering or
other agencies shall be provided.

Administrative Conditions

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Approvals, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, reviews or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in
the subject file.

Building Plans. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any
subsequent appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification
shall be printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and
the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped
by Department of city Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by
the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

Code Compliance. All area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except wherein these conditions explicitly allow
otherwise.
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22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the
County Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on
any subsequent property owners, heirs, or assign. The agreement must be submitted to
the Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a
copy bearing the Recorder’s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file.

Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due
regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City
Planning Commission, or the Director pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code,
to impose additional corrective conditions, if, in the Commission’s or Director’s opinion,
such conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupants of adjacent property.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public offices, legislation or their successors, designees, or
amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or
the agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

Expedited Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant
shall show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning, Expedited
Processing Section.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs

Applicant shall do all of the following:

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack,
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the
entittement, the environmental review of the entittement, or the approval of
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of
all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the
City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

C. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
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not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

Conditional Use Findings

1.

That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood
or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the
community, city or region.

The proposed project consists of the construction of a new five-story residential building with
35 residential units. The project site is located along Waring Avenue, south of the intersection
with Gower Street. With two (2) contiguous lots that are currently vacant, the project site is an
appropriate location for new housing units, given its location along two local streets in a heavily
urbanized area of the City close to jobs, services, and transit. The project will improve the
existing site by developing the vacant land with a modern residential building with extensive
glazing and varied architectural features. In particular, the proposed project will incorporate
new, varied, and attractive building materials along the facades and plant new trees and
planters along the street frontage, which will significantly enhance said frontage and enhance
the pedestrian experience. Therefore, the project will help alleviate the city’s housing shortage
by creating residential uses and enhance the built environment.

In addition, as a Density Bonus development, the project will provide much needed housing
in general to the area, as well as provide restricted affordable housing units which will serve
segments of the population from across the region. The requested increase in residential
density directly enables and supports the provision of additional restricted affordable housing
units. Therefore, the project will provide an essential and beneficial service to the community,
City, and entire region.

That the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will
be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties,
the surrounding neighborhood or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The project site is located along Waring Avenue, south of the intersection with Gower Street;
both thoroughfares are developed with a variety of commercial, office, and residential uses in
this area. The intersection of Waring Avenue and Gower Street in particular includes a four-
story parking structure for Paramount Studios across the street from the project site, multiple
two-story multifamily buildings, and new multi-story residential complexes proposed nearby.
The proposed project consists of the construction of a new five-story residential building with
35 residential units on two (2) parcels that are currently vacant. As such, the proposed project
is a desirable use and development in this location, as it will be comparable in size and nature
to other developments along the major roadways.

The subject property is designated for Medium Residential land uses corresponding to the R3
Zone. The subject property is zoned R3-1XL and is consistent with the existing land use
designation. As a new residential building, the project will provide a modern and more
attractive site and provide much needed housing in the area. The project is located within the
State Enterprise Zone and is a designated Transit Priority Area within the City of Los Angeles.
The subject property is not located within the boundaries of and is not subject to any other
specific plan or community design overlay. With multifamily residential units, the project’s
proposed use is appropriate for its location in a heavily urbanized and centrally located area
developed with a variety of other residential and commercial uses.

The project is a desirable use in a location designated for such developments and will be
compatible with surrounding properties and the surrounding area. The proposed density,
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height, and FAR, are permissible by the underlying zone and the provisions of Density Bonus
law. The proposed building will be similar in scale to existing developments in the area and
represents an appropriate and desirable transition between the Paramount Studios
development along Waring Avenue and Gower Street and multifamily residential buildings in
the area. The proposed building’s active and transparent fagade along Waring Avenue will
complement the residential uses, while landscaped buffer areas provide additional setbacks
and minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties. Therefore, the project’s location, size,
height, operations, and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely
affect adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and
safety.

3. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the
General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The project site is located within the Hollywood Community Plan, which is one of 35
Community Plans which together form the land use element of the General Plan. The
Community Plan designates the site for Medium Residential land uses corresponding to the
R3 Zone. The subject property is currently zoned R3-1XL and is consistent with the existing
land use designation. The subject property is not located within the boundaries of and is not
subject to any other specific plan or community design overlay. The project is also located
within the State Enterprise Zone and is a designated Transit Priority Area within the City of
Los Angeles.

The requests enables the provision and construction of affordable housing units. The
proposed project is consistent with the requirements of the underlying zone. The project
proposes a residential development on a site designated for such uses. The requested
Incentives are permissible by the provisions of Density Bonus law, and the project will comply
with all other applicable provisions of the zoning code.

The project is consistent with the following Criteria, Objectives, and Standards of the
Hollywood Community Plan:

Objective 1: “To make provision for the housing required to satisfy the varying needs and
desires of all economic segments of the Community, maximizing the opportunity for
individual choice.”

Objective 6: “To make provision for a circulation system coordinated with land uses and
densities and adequate to accommodate traffic; and to encourage the expansion and
improvement of public transportation service.”

Standards and Criteria: “The intensity of residential land use in this Plan and the
density of the population which can be accommodated thereon, shall be limited in
accordance with the following criteria:

The availability of sewers, drainage facilities, fire protection services and facilities, and
other public utilities.”

The project is further consistent with other elements of the General Plan, including the
Framework Element, the Housing Element, and the Mobility Element. The Framework
Element was adopted by the City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August
2001. The Framework Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City
of Los Angeles, including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic
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development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The project supports the
following goal and objective of the Framework Element:

GOAL 4A: “AN EQUITABLE DISTRUBTION OF HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES BY TYPE
AND COST ACCESSIBLE TO ALL RESIDENTS OF THE CITY.”

Obijective 4.1: “Plan the capacity for and develop incentives to encourage production
of an adequate supply of housing units of various types within each City sub-region to
meet the projected housing needs by income level of the future population...”

The Housing Element of the General Plan was adopted on November 24, 2021, and provides
land use policies and programs that encourage development of affordable housing across the
City. The project also supports the following goals, objectives, and policies of the Housing
Element:

GOAL 1: “A City where housing production results in an ample supply of housing to create
more equitable and affordable options that meet existing and projected needs”

Objective 1.2: “Facilitate the production of housing, especially projects that include
Affordable Housing.”

GOAL 3: “A City in which housing creates healthy, livable, sustainable, and resilient
communities that improve the lives of all Angelenos.”

Policy 3.1.3: “Develop and implement design standards that promote quality
residential development.”

Policy 3.1.7: “Promote complete neighborhoods by planning for housing that includes
open space, and other amenities.”

The Mobility Element of the General Plan, also known as Mobility Plan 2035, provides policies
with the ultimate goal of developing a balanced transportation network for all users. The
project supports the following policies of the Mobility Element:

Policy 3.3: “Promote equitable land use decisions that result in fewer vehicle trips
by providing greater proximity and access to jobs, destinations, and other
neighborhood services.”

Policy 5.2: “Support ways to reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) per capita.”

Policy 5.4: “Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel
sources, new mobility technologies, and supporting infrastructure.”

The project proposes a new multi-family residential development that will provide much-
needed housing, including affordable housing. Accordingly, the project fulfills the Community
Plan, Framework Element, and Housing Element goals and objectives of providing housing
for all persons in the community, including those at various income levels. The project utilizes
development incentives to provide a higher number of residential units than would otherwise
be permitted, thereby facilitating the creation of a higher number of affordable units and
addressing the need for affordable housing in the City. Additionally, the project is a Density
Bonus development located near, two major arterial roadways in the region that is well-served
by public transportation. Thus, by locating higher-density development along major transit
corridors, the project will contribute towards the creation of sustainable neighborhoods and a
reduction in vehicle trips and VMT. The project will further promote mobility and sustainable



Case No. CPC-2023-6389-CU-DB-WDI-HCA-PHP F-4

environments by providing an active and transparent building facade, residential amenities
such as a gym, a recreation room, roof decks, and incorporating landscaping, all of which will
significantly improve pedestrian movement and the quality of the streetscape in the area. The
proposed improvements represent a significant improvement over the existing site conditions
and help realize the City’s goals, including the creation of attractive streetscapes and
affordable housing (as detailed in the Hollywood Community Plan).

In addition, the project has been conditioned to include automobile parking spaces both ready
for immediate use by electric vehicles (e.g., with electric vehicle chargers installed) and
capable of supporting electric vehicles in the future. The project has also been conditioned to
provide solar infrastructure. Together, these conditions further support applicable policies in
the Health and Wellness Element, Air Quality Element, and Mobility Element of the General
Plan by reducing the level of pollution/greenhouse gas emissions, ensuring new development
is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles, and encouraging the adoption of low emission fuel
sources and supporting green infrastructure. These conditions also support good planning
practice by promoting overall sustainability and providing additional benefits and
conveniences for residents, workers, and visitors.

The project contributes to and furthers the relevant goals, objectives, and policies of the plans
that govern land use and development in the City. In addition, the project does not
substantially conflict with any applicable plan or other regulation. Therefore, the project
substantially conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan, the
applicable Community Plan, and the applicable specific plan.

In addition to the above findings set forth in Section 12.24 E of the LAMC, the City Planning
Commission shall find that:

4. The project is consistent with and implements the affordable housing provisions of the
Housing Element of the General Plan.

The City's Housing Element for 2021-2029 was adopted by the City Council on November 24,
2021, and is the City's blueprint for meeting housing and growth challenges. The Housing
Element identifies the City's housing conditions and needs, reiterates goals, objectives, and
policies that are the foundation of the City's housing and growth strategy, and provides the
array of City programs to create sustainable, mixed- income neighborhoods across the City.
The project supports the following goals and objectives of the Housing Element:

GOAL 1: “A City where housing production results in an ample supply of housing to create
more equitable and affordable options that meet existing and projected needs”

Objective 1.2: “Facilitate the production of housing, especially projects that include
Affordable Housing.”

GOAL 3: “A City in which housing creates healthy, livable, sustainable, and resilient
communities that improve the lives of all Angelenos.”

Policy 3.1.3: “Develop and implement design standards that promote quality
residential development.”

Policy 3.1.7: “Promote complete neighborhoods by planning for housing that includes
open space, and other amenities.”

The project proposes a new residential development with 35 housing units, with seven (7)
units set aside for Very Low Income households. Accordingly, the project fulfills the Housing
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Element goal of providing quality housing for all persons in the community. The project utilizes
development incentives to provide a higher number of residential units than would otherwise
be permitted, thereby facilitating the creation of a higher number of affordable units and
addressing the need for affordable housing in the City. By providing housing in general and
also affordable housing for Very Low Income households, the project directly supports the
goals, objectives, and policies of the Housing Element that relate to the provision of affordable
housing. Therefore, the project is consistent with and implements the affordable housing
provisions of the Housing Element of the General Plan.

5. The project contains the requisite number of Restricted Affordable Units, based on the
number of units permitted by the maximum allowable density on the date of application.

The subject property is zoned R3-1XL, which permits residential density at a ratio of one (1)
unit per 800 square feet of lot area. The subject property has a total lot area of approximately
13,508 square feet including half of the alley and as such, the permitted base density on the
subject property is 17 units.

Pursuant to the LAMC and California Government Code Section 65915, a Housing
Development Project that sets aside a certain percentage of units as affordable, either in rental
or for-sale units, shall be granted a corresponding density bonus, up to a maximum of 35
percent. While these provisions are limited to 35 percent, Government Code Section 65915(f)
states that “the amount of density bonus to which an applicant is entitled shall vary according
to the amount by which the percentage of affordable housing units exceeds percentage
established.” As such, in instances where a project is seeking a density bonus increase that
is more than 35 percent, the amount of required units that are set aside as affordable shall
vary depending on the requested amount of density bonus. Therefore, it is appropriate that
any project that requests a density bonus increase beyond 35 percent would extend the
existing set-aside charts located in Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC. LAMC Section 12.24
U.26, which implements this provision of the State law, states that based on the base density,
as a Conditional Use a project may be granted additional density increases beyond the 35
percent maximum by providing additional affordable housing units. Per this code section,
Table 1 below illustrates how the maximum allowable Density Bonus increases by 2.5 percent
for every additional one percent of Very Low Income units provided, based on the base density
and the chart prescribed in Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC.

Table 1: Density Bonus Percentages

Very Low Income Units Maximum Density Bonus Permitted
(Percentage of Base Density) (Based on Base Density)
5%* 20 %*
6 %~ 22.5 %"
7 %" 25 %*
8 %~ 27.5 %"
9 %" 30 %*
10 %* 32.5 %"
11 %* 35 %*
12 % 37.5%
13 % 40 %
14 % 42.5 %
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15 % 45 %
16 % 47.5 %
17 % 50 %
18 % 52.5 %
19% 55%
20% 57.5%
21% 60%
22% 62.5%
23% 65%
24% 67.5%
25% 70%
26% 72.5%
27% 75%
28% 77.5%
29% 80%
30% 82.5%
31% 85%
32% 87.5%
33% 90%
34% 92.5%
35% 95%
36% 97.5%
37% 100%
38% 102.5%
39% 105%

*Existing set-aside chart as listed in Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC

The project proposes to develop 35 dwelling units, equal to an increase of 18 units and a
density bonus of 105 percent based on the base density on 17 units. Therefore, in order to
obtain a 105 percent density bonus, the proposed project must set aside at least 41 percent
of the base density, equal to seven (7) units, for Very Low Income Households. Accordingly,
the project proposes to set aside seven (7) units for Very Low Income Households in
exchange for the requested Density Bonus.

6. The project meets any applicable dwelling unit replacement requirements of the
California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3).

The project proposes the construction, use and maintenance of a five-story 35-unit residential
building. As the project site was previously developed with residential uses, there are
applicable replacement dwelling unit requirements. Per the SB 8 Determination dated July 6,
2023, there were five (5) units that existed on the property within the last five years. Of the
five (5) units, four (4) were RSO units, and are therefore subject to replacement pursuant to
the requirements of California Government Code Section 66300 as “protected units”, with four
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(4) of the five (5) units being subject to replacement as affordable “protected units”. The project
will comply with all other applicable requirements to the satisfaction of LAHD. Additionally, the
project will meet any applicable dwelling unit replacement requirements of the California
Government Code Section 65915(c)(3).

7. The project’s Restricted Affordable Units are subject to a recorded affordability
restriction of 55 years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, recorded in a
covenant acceptable to the Housing and Community Investment Department, and
subject to fees as set forth in Section 19.14 of the LAMC.

The proposed project has been conditioned to record a covenant for affordability restriction of
a period of 55 years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy to the satisfaction of
the Housing and Community Investment Department, and subject to fees as set forth in
Section 19.14 of the LAMC.

8. The project addresses the policies and standards contained in the City Planning
Commission’s Affordable Housing Incentives Guidelines.

The City Planning Commission approved the Affordable Housing Incentives Guidelines (under
Case No. CPC-2005-1101-CA) on June 9, 2005. The Guidelines were subsequently approved
by the City Council on February 20, 2008, as a component of the City of Los Angeles Density
Bonus Ordinance. The Guidelines describe the density bonus provisions and qualifying
criteria, incentives available, design standards, and the procedures through which projects
may apply for a density bonus and incentives. LAHD utilizes these Guidelines in the
preparation of Housing Covenants for Affordable Housing Projects. The Guidelines prescribe
that the design and location of affordable units be comparable to the market rate units, the
equal distribution of amenities, LAHD monitoring requirements, affordability levels, and
procedures for obtaining LAHD sign-offs for building permits.

The project will result in 35 new dwelling units, with seven (7) units set aside as affordable
units for Very Low Income households. All residents of the proposed project will have access
to all common and open space amenities within the building. The restricted units will comply
with affordability requirements in the Guidelines set for the by LAHD in conformance with US
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Additionally, as part of the building
permit process, the applicant will execute a covenant to the satisfaction of LAHD who will
ensure compliance with the Guidelines. Therefore, the project will address the policies and
standards contained in the Guidelines.

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentives Findings

9. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC and Section 65915 of the California
Government Code, the Director shall approve a density bonus and requested
incentive(s) unless the Director of Planning finds that’:

a. The Incentive does not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide
for affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code
Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make a
finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions

" Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), the City Planning Commission is considered the decision-
maker for Off-menu density bonus requests. The findings referenced in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(c)
apply to Off-menu requests.



Case No. CPC-2023-6389-CU-DB-WDI-HCA-PHP F-8

to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code
Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for
very low, low, and moderate income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-
occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing
costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent
gross income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

Setbacks (On-Menu Incentives) — The subject property is zoned R3-1XL. Pursuant to
LAMC Section 12.22-A.25(g)(3), the project is requesting two (2) On- Menu Incentives for
yard reductions. The first incentive is to permit a seven foot six-inches easterly side yard
setback in lieu of the eight-foot required. The second incentive is to permit a seven foot
six-inches westerly side yard setback in lieu of the eight-foot required. These reductions
enable the project to expand the building envelope by utilizing more space for building
floor area and provide additional floor space and residential units, thus enabling the
provision of more dwelling units.

Floor Area Ratio (On-Menu Incentive) — The subject property is zoned R3-1XL. Pursuant
to LAMC Section 12.22-A.25(g)(3), the project is requesting an On-Menu Incentive for an
increase in the FAR of the project site. The R3 zone in Height District 1XL generally
permits a 3:1 FAR. In this case, the project has requested an On-Menu Incentive to allow
an increase in the FAR for the entire project sire for a FAR of 3.74:1 which would allow for
a larger construction envelope to provide the affordable units. The ability to develop larger
building or more units will increase the revenues from the market-rate floor area, which
will lower the marginal cost of developing and operating the affordable units. The
additional floor area will allow certain fixed costs involved in the construction to be spread
over more floor area thereby reducing the per square foot build cost of the development.

The project provides 41 percent of the base units for Very Low Income Households to
qualify for the Density Bonus and the requested incentives. The requests will allow the
developer to expand the building envelope so the affordable units can be constructed, and
the overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased. The reduction in setbacks will
allow for the construction of additional market rate floor area whose rents will subsidize
the construction and operational costs of the affordable units. Therefore, these incentives
support the applicant’s decision to set aside seven (7) dwelling units for Very Low Income
households for 55 years.

b. The Incentive(s) will have a Specific Adverse Impact upon public health and safety
or the physical environment or any real property that is listed in the California
Register of Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible method to
satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the Specific Adverse Impact without rendering the
development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households.
Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or general plan land use designation shall
not constitute a specific adverse impact upon the public health or safety
(Government Code Section 65915(d)(1)(B) and 65589.5(d)).

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed Incentives will have a
specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or any
real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A "specific
adverse impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact,
based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or
conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete" (LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25(b)). As required by Section 12.22-A,25(e)(2), the project meets the
eligibility criterion that is required for density bonus projects. The record does not identify
a public health and safety standard in relation to this finding. There are no historic
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resources on the subject property. Potential environmental impacts have been analyzed
in the Categorical Exemption (CE) prepared for the project; the CEQA Class 32 Categorial
Exemption, did not find any significant environmental impacts as a result of the project.
The property is not located on a substandard street in a Hillside area and is not located in
a Liquefaction Zone, a Special Grading Area, a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a
Methane Zone, or any other special hazard area. Therefore, there is no substantial
evidence that the proposed project, and thus the requested Incentives, will have a specific
adverse impact on the physical environment, on public health and safety or the physical
environment, or on any Historical Resource. Based on the above, there is no basis to deny
the requested Incentives.

c. The Incentives are contrary to State/federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record indicating that the requested Incentives are
contrary to any State or federal laws.

10. Government Code Section 65915 and LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 state that the
Commission shall approve a density bonus and requested Waiver of Development
Standard(s) unless the Commission finds that:

a. The Waiver(s) will have specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or on
any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources and
for which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific
adverse Impact without rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low
and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the
general plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact
upon the public health or safety.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed waivers of a development
standard will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical
environment, or any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical
Resources. A "specific adverse impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and
unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety
standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed
complete" (LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(b)). The record does not identify a public health and
safety standard in relation to this finding. There are no historic resources on the subject
property. Potential environmental impacts have been analyzed in the Categorical
Exemption (CE) prepared for the project; the CEQA Class 32 Categorial Exemption, did
not find any significant environmental impacts as a result of the project. The property is
not located on a substandard street in a Hillside area and is not located in a Liquefaction
Zone, a Special Grading Area, a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a Methane Zone,
or any other special hazard area.

Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project, and the requested
waivers will have a specific adverse impact on the physical environment, on public health
and safety or the physical environment, or on any Historical Resource. Based on the
above, there is no basis to deny the requested waivers.

b. The waiver[s] or reduction[s] of development standards will not have the effect of
physically precluding the construction of a development meeting the [affordable
set-aside percentage] criteria of subdivision (b) at the densities or with the
concessions or incentives permitted under [State Density Bonus Law]”
(Government Code Section 65915(e)(1)).
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A Density Bonus project may request other “waiver[s] or reduction[s] of development
standards that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction of a
development meeting the [affordable set-aside percentage] criteria of subdivision (b) at
the densities or with the concessions or incentives permitted under [State Density Bonus
Law]” (Government Code Section 65915(e)(1).

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21.1, the underlying zone and height district requires the
project to provide a maximum height of 30 feet. The project request includes a waiver of
development standard to allow for an increase in building height in lieu of the otherwise
30 feet required. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.16.C.1, the underlying zone requires the
project to provide a 15-foot front yard setback. The project request includes a waiver of
development standard to allow for a reduction of the required front yard in lieu of the
otherwise required 15-foot front yard.

As proposed, the granting of these waivers will allow for the development of the proposed
residential building with the inclusion of the affordable residential units because the
quantity of units allowed under the density bonus yard reductions and floor area ratio
increase granted under the Incentives allows for the development of the affordable units.
As presented by the applicant, without the requested yard and height waivers, the floor
area located within those yards would be physically precluded from the Project preventing
the construction of the proposed floor area and units described in the plans.

c. The Waivers are contrary to State/federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record indicating that the requested waivers are
contrary to any State or federal laws.

Waiver of Dedication and Improvement Findings

11. The dedication or improvement requirement is physically impractical.

The proposed Project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new five-story
residential building with 35 dwelling units. Currently, the public right-of-way along Waring
Avenue adjacent to the Project site maintains a 15-foot public sidewalk.

The existing residential corridor along Waring Avenue has a uniform nature and all buildings
along the block maintain a 15-foot setback which implies that the street widening dedication
will likely go unrealized. The nearby structures were constructed in years ranging from the
1910s to the 1980s and represent a diverse cluster of residential development. Paramount
Studios parking structure was constructed in 1989 and provides parking for studio employees
with a 10-foot setback. This site in addition to the existing Paramount Studios remain an
integral and useful building to the surrounding neighborhood. As such, given the intensity and
usefulness of the established developments in the vicinity of the subject site, there is no
evidence that all nearby parcels would accomplish the 15-foot street dedication to improve
the half roadway width to 30 feet.

Requiring the dedication would reduce the overall lot area and therefore reduce the footprint
and size of the proposed building. The abutting properties are unlikely to have an opportunity
to observe this require dedication for street expansion, the dedication will only be reserved for
a small stretch of land directly adjacent to the Project site. The existing sidewalk will be
improved in compliance with the LAMC, and the proposed landscaping will drastically improve
the pedestrian ease of travel. Furthermore, City agencies have recently expressed the
intention to reform the WDI process to provide relief to projects such as the proposed project.
The Public Works and Planning and Land Use Committee of the City Council submitted
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motions recommending reform to include the following objectives: 1) Preserve consistent
roadway widths and curb lines and 2) Prioritize consistent pedestrian experience with no or
minimal sidewalk meandering (City Council Agenda Item 11, March 3, 2023). The project as
currently planned would preserve consistent road widths, curb lines, and sidewalks, while a
dedication would require the disruption of all three.

The requested Waiver of Dedication along Waring Avenue and the rear alley will facilitate the
construction of the project. The dedications are likely to go unfulfilled collectively in the future
as these lots have no immediate need or opportunity to fulfill this dedication. The Project will
provide improvements for the adjacent sidewalk along Waring Avenue and the rear alley.
Therefore, the dedication requirement is physically impractical.

Additional Findings

12.

13.

Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the
Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No.
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located outside
of a flood zone.

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption because it conforms to
the definition of “In-fill Projects”. The project can be characterized as in-fill development within
urban areas for the purpose of qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a result of
meeting five established conditions and if it is not subject to an Exception that would disqualify
it. The Categorical Exemption document attached to the subject case file provides the full
analysis and justification for project conformance with the definition of a Class 32 Categorical
Exemption.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

An official virtual (online) public hearing was conducted on Tuesday, May 7, 2024, at
approximately 10:00 a.m. via Zoom teleconference.

1.

Attendees

The hearing was attended by approximately 10 people, consisting of the applicant’s team,
including the representative. Many of the attendees were members of the public. One
representative from Council District 13 was present.

Testimony

a.

The Hearing Officer began the hearing by discussing format and logistics and
introduced the project.

Mr. Kevin Scott representative for the applicant’s team, presented the project. Mr.
Scott described the project, its various design features and development standards,
and specific features that have been discussed during the planning process.

Four members of the public spoke on the project. Lorilee King-Beckman stated the
project was not in scale with the neighborhood, traffic would increase, that the adjacent
sidewalk was severely damaged, and that the property was not being maintained well
enough by the owner which has led to coyotes and squatters.

Todd questioned the proposed parking for the project and stated that there is no
parking for residents in the area, parking is worse on street cleaning days, and that
the Paramount Studios parking lot is strictly for Staff and that as a handicap individual
the typical parking spot is about four blocks away.

Britney D. stated that the proposed parking was greedy and that they were not satisfied
with the proposed units to parking ratio.

Kim Cooper echoed previous comments and stated that there has been inadequate
communication from the owners, the project is being piece mailed, and that the project
removed affordable housing.

In response to the questions and concerns raised, Mr. Scott reiterated that the project
was in compliance with local and state density bonus laws and that housing
affordability is the main crisis. Also, emphasized that the project site was demolished
first and then the project was proposed by the applicant.

The Hearing Officer asked one questions of the applicant, which asked the project
team to elaborate on AB 2097. In response, Mr. Scott stated that the applicant is
eligible to provide zero parking space pursuant to the CA Assembly Bill but that 17
parking spaces will be provided in addition to bicycle parking on the property.

With no other questions or speakers, the Hearing Officer closed the hearing and
informed the audience that the project would be considered by the City Planning
Commission on Thursday June 13, 2024.
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Response to Comments

The comments made at the public hearings and otherwise received have been addressed in the
Issues and Considerations section of the staff report.
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BITUM Bituminous C.T. Ceramic Tile EQUIP Equipment FURR Furring, Furred INT Interior M.R. Moisture Resistant PLAS Plaster SH Shelf TOIL Toilet WT Weight = WP WORK POINT 3
BLDG Building CTR Center E.W. Each Way FUT Future MTD Mounted PLYWD Plywood SHR Shower T.O.P. Top of Pavement
BLK Block CTSK Countersunk E.W.C. Electric Water Cooler JAN Janitor MUL Mullion PR Pair SHT Sheet T.0.S. Top of Slab
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ASSEMBLY TYPES
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2x4 & 2x6 INTERIOR
WALL ASSM. (1/A0.13)

2x4 & 2x6 PLUMBING
WALL ASSM. (2/A0.13)

1-HR 2x6 INTERIOR WALL
ASSM. (3/A0.13)

1-HR 2x6 EXTERIOR WALL
ASSM. (4/A0.13)

1-HR DOUBLE WALL ASSM.
(5/A0.13)

CONC. WALL PER STRC.
(6/A0.13)

CONC. RETAINING WALL
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CMU WALL PER STRC.
PER STRC. (8/A0.13)

2-HR INTERIOR CORRIDOR
WALL ASSM. (9/A0.13)

FLOORS

SOOOHODOP

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

FLOOR TYPE

CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ POLISHED
CONC. FINISH (10/A0.13)

CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ WOOD
FINISH (11/A0.13)

CONC FLOOR PER STRC. W/ TILE
FINISH (12/A0.13)

WOOD JOIST PER STRC. W/ WOOD
FINISH (13/A0.13)

WOOD JOIST PER STRC. W/ TILE
FINISH (14/A0.13)

WOOD JOIST W/ WOOD DECK PER
SPEC. (15/A0.13)

WOOD JOIST PER STRC. W/ METAL
ROOFING PER SPEC. (16/A0.13)

WINDOW TAG (A0.07 - SCHEDULE)

DOOR TAG (A0.05 - SCHEDULE)
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— —— —— 1HR
———_—— - — 2HR
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HOSE BIB

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

MB MASTER BEDROOM
MBA MASTER BATHROOM
BD BEDROOM

BA BATHROOM

LR LIVING ROOM

Kl KITCHEN

DR DINING ROOM

KEYNOTE LEGEND

MAILBOXES
DETAIL: A0.11C

® @0 e @ @600

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN
STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGN
FLOOR LANDING NUMBER (4/A0.16)

SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING
SPEC: A0.04D, DETAIL: 1/A0.10C

LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING
(ARRANGED IN A VERTICALLY STAGGERED LAYOUT)
SPEC: A0.04D, DETAIL 7/A0.10C

LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING LOCKERS
(TWO UNIT STACKED BIKE LOCKERS)
SPEC: A0.04D, DETAIL: 2/A0.10C

MEDICAL SERVICES SYMBOL (5/A0.16)
STONE COUNTERTOP

SMART THERMOSTAT

EV PARKING CALCULATIONS

BASED ON THE 17 PROVIDED SPACES
STANDARD / COMPACT - 16

ADA -1

EV PARKING SPACES

EV TOTAL:
16x30% =48 —5

EV READY:
16 x 25% =4

EVCS:
16x10% =16 — 2

ADA EV PARKING SPACES

ADA EV TOTAL:
1x30% =0.30 — 1

ADA EV READY:
1x25% =0.25 -1

ADA EVCS:
1x10% = 0.10 - 1

PROVIDED EV SPACES

4 EV READY (9'x18' STALLS)

2 EVCS (9'x18' STALLS)

1 ADA EVCS (9'x18' STALL)

DEFINITIONS

(ENERGY STAR, HUMIDISTAT CONTROLLED,
DUCTED TO EXTERIOR)

NFPA - 14 CLASS - | STANDPIPE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

EXTERIOR WALL 2-HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR DETAILS)

INTERIOR WALL 2-HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR DETAILS)

INTERIOR WALL 1-HR FIRE RATED
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR DETAILS)

INTERIOR WALL
(SEE WALL TYPES FOR DETAILS)

PWR POWDER ROOM
CL CLOSET

wic WALK IN CLOSET
LR LAUNDRY ROOM
BC BALCONY
EN ENTRY

HLWY HALLWAY

ELEVATOR SMOKE CONTAINMENT CURTAIN
SPEC: A0.04D, EVALUATION REPORT: A0.04D

EVSE: ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT

EVCS: ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION

NOTES:

- FENCES, PLANTERS, AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL
NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT. ABOVE THE NATURAL
GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD.

- DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE

SECTION 12.21A5 CHART NO. 5

ALLEY CENTERLINE

INTERIOR FINISHES NOTES:
1. INTERIOR MATERIAL APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.

2. THE FLAME-SPREAD RATING OF PANELING MATERIALS ON THE WALLS OF CORRIDOR, LOBBY AND EXIT ENCLOSURE
ARE IDENTIFIED ON PLANS AS CLASS C = FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200; SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450.

3. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 286 AND COMPLY
WITH SECTION 803.1.1.1:
A. DURING THE 40 KW EXPOSURE, FLAMES SHALL NOT SPREAD TO THE CEILING.
B. THE FLAME SHALL NOT SPREAD TO THE OUTER EXTREMITY OF THE SAMPLE ON ANY WALL OR CEILING.
C. FLASHOVER, AS DEFINED IN NFPA 286, SHALL NOT OCCUR.
D. THE PEAK HEAT RELEASE RATE THROUGHOUT THE TEST SHALL NOT EXCEED 800 KW.
E. THE TOTAL SMOKE RELEASED THROUGHOUT THE TEST SHALL NOT EXCEED 1,000 M2.
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ASSEMBLY TYPES
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